09 April 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
An application specific instruction set processor based implementation for signal detection in multiple antenna systems /
Tamagnone, Michele; Martina, Maurizio; Masera, Guido. - In: MICROPROCESSORS AND MICROSYSTEMS. - ISSN
0141-9331. - STAMPA. - 36:3(2012), pp. 245-256. [10.1016/j.micpro.2011.11.003]
Original
An application specific instruction set processor based implementation for signal detection in multiple

rameters, but it can also run different algorithms, such
as hard–output and soft–output SD algorithms. The de-
signed detector proves that the ASIP based approach is a
viable solution to achieve high throughput and flexibil-
ity at the same time, in both hard–output and soft–output
MIMO detectors.
References
[1] A. Paulraj, R. Nabar, D. Gore, Introduction to Space-Time Wire-
less Communications, Cambridge Univ. Press, 2003.
[2] E. Viterbo, J. Boutros, A universal lattice code decoder for fad-
ing channels, Information Theory, IEEE Transactions on 45 (5)
(1999) 1639 –1642. doi:10.1109/18.771234.
[3] B. Hassibi, H. Vikalo, On the expected complexity of integer
least-squares problems, in: Acoustics, Speech, and Signal Pro-
cessing, 1993. ICASSP-93., 1993 IEEE International Confer-
ence on, Vol. 2, 2002, p. II. doi:10.1109/ICASSP.2002.1006038.
[4] B. Hochwald, S. ten Brink, Achieving near-capacity
on a multiple-antenna channel, Communications,
IEEE Transactions on 51 (3) (2003) 389 – 399.
doi:10.1109/TCOMM.2003.809789.
[5] A. Burg, M. Borgmann, M. Wenk, M. Zellweger, W. Fichtner,
H. Bolcskei, Vlsi implementation of mimo detection using the
sphere decoding algorithm, Solid-State Circuits, IEEE Journal
of 40 (7) (2005) 1566 – 1577. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2005.847505.
[6] C. Studer, A. Burg, H. Bolcskei, Soft-output sphere decod-
ing: algorithms and VLSI implementation, Selected Areas in
Communications, IEEE Journal on 26 (2) (2008) 290 –300.
doi:10.1109/JSAC.2008.080206.
[7] J. Van Praet, G. Goossens, D. Lanneer, H. De Man, Instruction
set definition and instruction selection for ASIPs, in: High-Level
Synthesis, 1994., Proceedings of the Seventh International Sym-
posium on, 1994, pp. 11 –16. doi:10.1109/ISHLS.1994.302348.
[8] M. Damen, H. El Gamal, G. Caire, On maximum-likelihood
detection and the search for the closest lattice point, Informa-
tion Theory, IEEE Transactions on 49 (10) (2003) 2389 – 2402.
doi:10.1109/TIT.2003.817444.
[9] C. Schnorr, M. Euchner, Lattice basis reduction: improved prac-
tical algorithms and solving subset sum problems, Math. Com-
putat. 66 (2) (2004) 181–191.
[10] E. Agrell, T. Eriksson, A. Vardy, K. Zeger, Closest point search
in lattices, Information Theory, IEEE Transactions on 48 (8)
(2002) 2201 – 2214. doi:10.1109/TIT.2002.800499.
[11] B. Cerato, G. Masera, E. Viterbo, Decoding the Golden
Code: A VLSI design, Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI)
Systems, IEEE Transactions on 17 (1) (2009) 156 –160.
doi:10.1109/TVLSI.2008.2003163.

2006. Proceedings. 2006 IEEE International Symposium on,
2006.
[14] K. Lee, B. Daneshrad, VLSI implementation of a quasi-ML, en-
ergy efficient fixed complexity sphere decoder for MIMO com-
munication system, in: Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Proceed-
ings of 2010 IEEE International Symposium on, 2010.
[15] C.-H. Liao, T.-P. Wang, T.-D. Chiueh, A 74.8 mW soft-output
detector IC for 8x8 spatial-multiplexing MIMO communica-
tions, Solid-State Circuits, IEEE Journal of 45 (2) (2010) 411
–421. doi:10.1109/JSSC.2009.2037292.
[16] J. Antikainen, P. Salmela, O. Silveny, M. Juntti, J. Takala,
M. Myllyla, Fine-grained application-specific instruction set
processor design for the k-best list sphere detector algorithm, in:
Embedded Computer Systems: Architectures, Modeling, and
Simulation, 2008. SAMOS 2008. International Conference on,
2008, pp. 108 –115. doi:10.1109/ICSAMOS.2008.4664853.
[17] B. Wu, G. Masera, A novel VLSI architecture of fixed-
complexity sphere decoder, in: Digital System Design: Archi-
tectures, Methods and Tools (DSD), 2010 13th Euromicro Con-
ference on, 2010, pp. 737 –744. doi:10.1109/DSD.2010.10.
[18] S. Lee, J. Lee, S. Seo, S. C. Park, VLSI implementation of area-
efficient list sphere decoder, in: International Symposium on In-
telligent Signal Processing and Communications, ISPACS 2006,
2006, pp. 610 – 613.

and Computers, 2007. ACSSC 2007. Conference Record of
the Forty-First Asilomar Conference on, 2007, pp. 943 –947.
doi:10.1109/ACSSC.2007.4487358.
[24] P. Bhagawat, R. Dash, G. Choi, Systolic like soft-detection ar-
chitecture for 4x4 64-QAM MIMO system, in: Design, Au-
tomation Test in Europe Conference Exhibition, 2009. DATE
’09., 2009, pp. 870 –873.
[25] M. Wu, Y. Sun, S. Gupta, J. Cavallaro, Implementation of a
high throughput soft MIMO detector on GPU, Journal of Signal
Processing Systems 64 (2011) 123–136, 10.1007/s11265-010-
0523-4.
URL http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11265-010-0523-4
[26] T. Nylånden, J. Janhunen, O. Silven and, M. Juntti, A GPU im-
plementation for two MIMO-OFDM detectors, in: Embedded
Computer Systems (SAMOS), 2010 International Conference
on, 2010, pp. 293 –300. doi:10.1109/ICSAMOS.2010.5642054.
14